o0

Rule 2 118

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration to
dissolution

Form 2 35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Kings Heath Pattern Co Limited

Company number
01901937

(a) Insert name(s} and
address(es) of
admenistrator(s}

{b} Insert name and address of
registered office of company

{c} Insert date of
appomntment

(@) Insertname of
apphcant / appontor

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, # will help Companies House to

In the
Birmingham Distnct Registry

Court case number
8257 of 2009

__[full name of court]

{/We(a) P D Masters & AR Chfton of Lecnard Curtis

Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 2BB

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b)

Kings Heath Pattern Co Limited

Bamfords Trust House, 85 — 89 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 2BB

on{c) 14 Apnl 2009

by (d)

The director of the Company, Stephen Harns

hereby give nolice that the provisions of paragraph 84{1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed ﬁ\

Joint Administrator

Dated 13 Apnl 2010

Leonard Curtis

Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 2BB

contact you if there 1s a query on the form The conlact | 24ep

informatron that you give will be wisihls tn enneabo— -7

E\\\ BT

15!04:2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

l Tel 0121 2002111

OX Number

l DX Exchange

have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Comparnies at
ies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




[

4l | EONARD CURTIS
" BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number 01901937
Court Ref: 8257 of 2009
Chancery Division, High Court
Birmingham District Registry

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
for the period 14 April 2009 to 13 April 2010

13 April 2010

Leonard Curtis
Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Bimingham, B3 2BB
Tel 01212002111 Fax 0121 200 2122




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS
1 Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Administration

3 Assets Stifl to be Realised
4 Joint Admenistrators’ Remuneration

5 Qutcome for Creditors

6 Conclusion of Administration
APPENDICES
A Summary of Joint Adminstrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod 14 Apnl 2009 to 13 Apnl 2010

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 14 Apnl 2009 to 13 Apnl 2010

C Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
D Notice of move from Administration to Dissolution

E Summary of creditors’ clams

F Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
13 Apmd 2010




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO*  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

11 Alan Clifton and | were appointed as Joint Admimistrators of Kings Heath Pattem Co Limited (“the Company”) in
the junsdiction of the Birmingham Distnct Registry, number 8257 of 2009 on 14 Apnl 2009 The Administration
appomtment was made by the director of the Company, Mr Stephen Hams

12 The Administration 1s being handled by Leonard Curtis’ Birmmingham office, which 1s situated at Bamfords Trust
House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 2BB

13 The trading address of the Company was 23 Crown Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham, West Midlands B30 3HY

14 The registered office address at the date of administration was 23 Crown Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham,
West Midlands B30 3HY This was changed to Bamfords Trust Mouse, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3
2BB on 17 April 2009 The Company's registered number 1s 01901937

15 The functions of the Administrators may be exercised by esther or both, acting jointly or alone
16 This is the Joint Administrators’ final progress report, and they will now file for the dissolution of the Company 1n

accordance with the proposals deemed to be approved at the meeting of creditors held by correspondence on 3
June 2009 A copy of the proposais I1s aftached at Appendix F

2 PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

21 Attached at Appendix A 1s the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the perod from 14 Apnl
2009 to 13 Apnl 2010

Assets
22 As noted in my proposals dated 18 May 2009, the business and assets of the Company were sold to K H

Pattem Limited, an associated party as defined by Section 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986, on 14 Apnl 2009 for
£20,000 This consideration has been received in full and has been apportioned as follows

£

Goodwill 5,000
Stocks 2,000
Contracts 1
wIP 1
Plant & Machinery 12,998
20,000

Jomt Administrators’ Final Progress Report
13 April 2010




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

23

24

25

31

41

42

43

Book Debts

As at the date of the administration, the Company had book debts with a book value of £198,452, of which
£162,319 was considerad realisable Actual recovenes achieved are summansed below

Book value Statement Realised
£ Of Affairs £

£
Book debts 198,452 00 162,319 00 145,547 52
Less sum due to LTSBCF (118,743 00) (118,74300) (118,743 00)
Less L. TSBCF Termination Fee - - {18,599 00)

79,709 00 43,576 00 8,205.52

The invoice discounter, Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance (‘LTSBCF') has been repaid in full, including
termination charges, from debtor collections and has forwarded the surplus it held, of £8,205, to me A debtor
ledger of £48,995 was reassigned to the Company, however the debts have since proven uncollectable and
have been wntten off

VAT Refund

A VAT refund of £7,211 was received from HMRC on 25 March 2010 in relation to VAT charged on collection
and termination fees by LTSBCF from the date of my appointment

Rent Deposit Deed
According to information registered at Companies House, Segro (KNBC) Limited (“Segro”) hold a rent deposit

deed, secunng a deposit in the sum of £12 484 that was created on 11 Apnl 2008 and registered on 17 Apni
2008 Segro have submitted a claim for £51,487 therefore the rent deposit is unrealisable

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

There are no further assets to realise

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

As noted in my previous report, In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint
Administrators’ fee approval was sought from, and agreed by, the creditors of the Company

The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 13 Apnl 2010 are £29,709 50 This represents 157 3 hours at an
average rate of £188 87 per hour Attached at Appendix B 1s a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this period

The Joint Administrators have drawn fees totaling £28,531 36 in respect of their time costs All remaining time
costs will be wntten off

Joint Administraters’ Final Progress Report
13 Apnil 2010




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

44

45

46

51

52
53
54

6.1

In addition, the following Category 1 disbursements have been incurred and drawn i this case

Disbursement Amount
Category 1 £
Storage charges 27 08
Bordereau insurance charge 135 G0
Post redirection 24 90
Meney laundenng charges 39 80
Companies House searches 200
Sundry 75.00
Transportation 13 60
Statutory advertising 15120
Total 467.98

The creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of allocated cost or
payments to outside parties in which my firm or | have an interest These costs are referred to as Category 2
disbursements In this case no costs falling into these categones have been paid

Attached as Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and detals of our current charge-out rates by staff grade Creditors may download
a "Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees” from www leonardcurtis ¢o uk/downioads or request the guide from
our office free of charge

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The Joint Administrators consider that the second objective of administration has been achieved in this case,
namely, achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the Company were wound
up voluntarly The immediate sale of the business mitigated counter claims agamst the Company, enabled the
goodwill to be realised and enhanced book debt recovery, thus maximising the retum to LTSBCF

| can confirm that LTSBCF has been repaid in full in respect of its secunty over the company'’s debtor ledger
There are no preferential credtors in this case

No dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors Unsecured claims have been acknowledged (where requested)
and logged

CONCLUSION OF ADMINISTRATION

As all outstanding matters are now complete, the Administrators will file for dissolution of the Company by

registenng Form 2 35B at Companies House 1n accordance with proposal number four A copy of Form 2 35B 1s
attached at Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
13 Apnl 2010




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

62 Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Kirsty Swan of this office

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED

%

P D MASTERS
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Inshiute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The effars, business and property of the Gompany are being managed by the Joint Administrators, whe act as agents of the Compary without personal kability

Jomnt Admirustrators’ Final Progress Report
13 Apni 2010




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 14 APRIL 2009 TO 13 OCTOBER 2009 AND
FROM 14 OCTOBER 2009 TO 13 APRIL 2010
As per Statement 14/04/09 - 14/10/09 -
of Affairs 13/110/09 13/04/10 Total
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS

Commercial Records and Customer Lists 100 100 100
Work 1n Progress 100 100 100
Goodwil} 5,000 00 5,000 00 - 5,000 00
Plant and Machinery 12,998 00 12,998 00 12,998 00
Stack 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00
Rent Deposit Pad 12,484 00 - - -
VAT Refund - - 7,211 32 7,211 32
Agents' Fees and Expenses - - 760 50 760 50
Book Debts not subject to Fixed Charge 162,31900 8,205 52 - 8,205 52
194,803.00 28,205.52 7,971.82 36,177.34

PAYMENTS
Adminstrators’ Disbursements 150 60 317 38 467 98
Administrators' Remuneration - 28,531 36 28,531 36
Agents' Fees and Expenses 3,021 00 - 3,021 00
Solicitors' Fees and Expenses 3,992 00 165 G0 4157 00
7,163.60 29,01374 36,177.34
BALANCE IN HAND 21,041.92 (21,041.92) 0.00

Joint Administrators’ Finat Progress Report

13 Apn! 2010




04102 udy €L
poday ssa1601d [BUI SICJRASIILURY tUIOp

. - i f t : ¥ i _ i : ” SOJUL g &R BHU ||
; : T i | i i t ! o
o Tmwm el ool %06. | 10058 rODOSE 00 56€ ! (3} e1ey Aoy aBesary
T _ . _ i : _ ! u _ | o i
_ ST W S - R S ] e
oo 22 LOGKOBD L GhS 100FE 1z 092867 169 L OSROET_ - ie 00ekh v 100029 ‘09 g0,
t 4 i H | m, t e . .
S s e
I : Tl s wnespasanne,
oY T I . . |- . I I P - - ' | sepoyabieyn
o v e s o o e e e e — .-Ii".l e B it e Sl T T Tavanmeen o uowredans’
0¥ 00WH 0L O0SVE (6 o - - qoser  tb o oo e e e e guawnoop jo uogesedaly,
- - - - = T . . i- Po- - - - P [ i uojeryes asodind g ABasas
:l-l - ..i\\” t[. _" . - f “1 - x_ - - - - .| I - : m -z o “. - x&_-u.lullnmiln.x.. - .“.t'it; ) mE .Ir - |“|.. - - Enﬁbmmammmwﬂucmﬁm_
“ose oouws 02 - - G- swWe W 088 € - .- 0#E 9 suogefysanit,
- - - - PR L - - N - ~ sbugeay equIL) pai)
(ZEV0L 0S990 ige  0s0se g 1 - - 05 168t . 16 - - joossy gl osievy ige s6uyy spe.0waLIOddy jsog !
(feyle  0599% '8k 5D ; AN e e W St
00501 covez 82 00vee lE - . . T - - S ‘- ABaeag g Buueg
Brel i ; L N Theoas o TFTTT T YT T T T 1 e |
m.mmr 05068 1L Immmmvl-ﬁw TR R ommmmi ;:m,mfih,i R - lTalgII,-h,-,-u-o“ 06 €19 wa ] o Juauguioddy
! - - - - - - - Lo - - = o sbugaapy %eoagq.wi_
66191 056557 . 85h ' OSSELt 90l . {© g v 05888 e LO00L g 0SM6L  § uopESULIPY (Bs3U29)
| == == - s dniins i — ———— * - fowwe w e s e e e iy B |L ——————— Il.n!».llﬂ _— - et — - —
. 00661 0548 5P - S R R A L R - . J8pIOH Biuaqeg,
S D S S S S SR LA S O N L S Gopei
1) ﬁ.:! L0590 St ] - - 05600 {42 josEL .S - - b o- - b _splopuen;
869VL  00/EET 165 009Kk lJ0L  00¥E Z 05094 ‘66 fes 't leomlk  C9  teems v . sagEqen!
jz1zz L 0o0g0® et osssv e o - [~ losesvs sz jeom) v loose b oo oo ;o sl
(8EVLL 0098 EE 00 08 i - - e __fz Lt - - - - C eouensy
TR 007897 .25k 006¥8 8L o+ - - 0SvL'L (98 v - e 1006ZL 'S POSElS el Quawded § sdieosy
. 90 661 006/2's  'S9T . 05060 . 40I - - 1009107 86 l0S¥S0% i/ |00SkE il 00698 22 | waney g Aigrag,
iy R S q i , ' ! ! v A
[ ' ol | - i i ! . !
3 1 3 R 3 R R N | :
ojey Auncy 180 |, spuq 180 syupn ‘ 1803 " spun BO9 | spun ! 0D | siun ” Bo) spupy | je0) ! osun | :
M..s amu._e>< ; |el0l ha v._OaNM«m_c_EE u, £ JOJBIS| U P | d0jensitinupy _ﬂ _Lomm_.,_.ui _ ._ume:niho_cwm ; 1033U1Q m A,
0107 Y €1 OL 6002 TV P} WOH] S1S00 3NIL SHOLVHLSININQY LNIOT 40 ANYAINNS
8 XIAN3daV
NOLLVULSININGY NI - G3LINIT 0D NY3LLYd HLY3H SONIM




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

The following tnformation relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis is considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner mvolvement from the outset Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specrfic skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staf on specific case related matters, e g report despatehing, 1s charged
The followang hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

From From

DUMOSE}  DUDINOE)

Partner 395 395
Senior Manages 350 350
Manager 1 285 300
Manager 2 245 260
Administrator 1 195 210
Administrator 2 170 190
Administrator 3 150 170
Administrator 4 105 120
Support 0 0

We have not utlised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional Advisors

The chaice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

On this case we have used the professional adwisors listed below We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with
them, which ts subject to review on a regular basis

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement
SHM Smith Hodglanson (Valuation) Fixed fee

CK Chartered Accountants (Goodwill Valuation) Fixed fee

Higgs and Sons Solicitors (Legal advice) Hourly Rate and Disbursements
George Green LLP (Legal advice) Hourly Rate and Disbursements
Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the admimistration of a particular case 1s recoverable wathout approval and 1s referred to as a "category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specffically identrfiable to the case,
typically for tems such as identfiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, tnvoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses,
including car mileage at 40p a mile, ncurred by personne! n connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided intemally such as prnting, room hire and document storage Category 1 disbursements incurred
on this case are detailed in Appendix A

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the administrator’s remuneration Such expenditure s referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” The following tems of expenditure are ordinanly recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of
extemnal provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn on this case to date

Joint Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report
13 Apnt 2010




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D
FORM 2.35B - NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TC DISSOLUTION
Rule 2 118 Form 2 358
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration to 2 35B
dissolution
Name of Company Company number
Kings Heath Pattern Co Limited 01901937
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8257 of 2009
_[full name of court]
@) tnseg;:gg?é;;rg HWe(a) P D Masters & AR Chiton of Leonard Curtis
administrator{s)
Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmere Row, Birmingham B3 2BB
,gmgz%:d D?dogmre?a:; hawing been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Kings Heath Patiern Co Limited
Bamfords Trust House, 85 — 89 Celmore Row, Bimingham, B3 2BB
{c) Insertdate of
appomtment
(d) Insertname of
apphcant/appointor  on {c) 14 Apnt 2009 by (d) The director of the Company, Stephen Hams

hereby give notice that the prowisions of paragraph 84{1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

S|gned %—/
Joint Admimstrator

Dated 13 Apni 2010

Contact Details*

Leonard Curts
do not have to give any contact nformation in the box
oste but f you co, 1 wil help Companes House 1 Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Bimmingham B3 2B8
lact you f there 15 a query on the form The contact Tel 0121 200 2111
maton that you give will be visible to searchers of the 24/C8 o
Ic . DX Number DX Exchange

vave completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
A40 1510472010 145 €S House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
13 Apnl 2010




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF CREDITORS’ CLAIMS RECEIVED

Please note that these claims are the claims received and recorded

Name Per Statement of Affairs Creditors’ Claim
£ £
A B Engineering 6,666 00 6,666 00
A & W hgboring Ltd 11,895 30 18,365 31
The RBS Invoice Finance Limited 12,619 30 000
GPD Developments Ltd 29,340 38 31,069 32
Narvik Developments Ltd 000 9,490 00
Joseph & Jesse Siddons Ltd 10,592 21 10,591 51
Smestow Pattern & Tool
Company Ltd 19,607 50 19,607 50
Standard Engineering (UK) Ltd 5,254 25 000
Swan Foundry (Banbury) Ltd 21,792 59 42,761 24
Ebalta (LK) Ltd 2,006 65 2,006 65
AA Fleet Advantage 616 82 3000
Birmingham City Council 11,033 75 392 98
John Burn & Co (B'ham) Ltd 000 35259
Cygnet Telecom Ltd 111 65 10 26
Filmill Engineenng 51,80 75 5,180 75
ING Lease {UK) Ltd 402 04 12,438 34
JRK Computer Supplies Ltd 123 16 000
Metwin Engineering 14,323 25 14,323 25
Midland Fire 10103 000
SEGRO (KNBC) Limited 39,004 00 51,487 99
Truscanian Foundries Ltd 2,144 75 000
Vodafone Ltd 114 81 24 94
BT plc 368 40 368 80
Business Telecom Solutions Ltd 14375 000
The Print Room Ltd 189 75 000
Slough Heat & Power 1,313 75 000
Lewis Day Transport PLC 000 44 67
The Thomas Higgins Partnership 000 248 30
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 000 3,736 00
Prermium Credit Ltd 000 575 50
Lioyds TSB Bank PLC 000 15,512 45

APPENDIXE

Joint Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report

13 Apni 2010




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Name Per Statement of Affairs Creditors’ Claim

£ £
Formcast 000 12,619 92
HM Revenue & Customs 24,014 60 24,014 60
Mr and Mrs Harris 13,000 00 000
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance 118,743 00 000
BT Pic 00 00 511 30
Total 350,703.44 282,430.17

Jomt Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report

13 Apnl 2010




*

KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F

STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The Jont Administrators continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies to extend their term of
office for a specified penod not exceeding six months or, if they consider it appropnate, they apply to the Court
for an Order that ther term of office be extended for a specified penod

If appropnate, the Jont Adminstrators fiie a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation it 1s
further proposed that P D Masters be appointed Liquidator of the Company

In the event that there are no monies remasning to be distnbuted to creditors the Company be dissolved as
s00n as all matters relating to the Administration have been completed

The Jomnt Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
agamnst any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, adwvisers or former
adwisers of the Company

The Jont Administrators be discharged from hiability 1n respect of any achon of theirs immediately upon their
appointment ceasing to have effect

Jomt Administrators’ Final Progress Report
13 Apnl 2010




